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NATIONAL ASSEMBLY

FOR WRITTEN REPLY

QUESTION NO 43

DATE OF PUBLICATION IN INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER: 10 FEBRUARY 2011

(INTERNAL QUESTION PAPER NO. 01)

43. Mrs S V Kalyan (DA) to ask the Minister of Water and Environmental Affairs:

(1

(2)

REPLY:

(1)

(2)(b)

Whether a certain mining company (details furnished) has a valid water use license; if not, why is the company allowed to operate; if so, (a) when was the license issued, (b) by whom was the license issued and (c) where can members of the public obtain copies of this license;

whether the license permits the use of dynamite in and around a water course: if not, why not; if so, (a) how can this be justified and (b) what are the further relevant details? NW52E

~--00000---

No, the mining company has not applied for a water use license as required in terms of the National Water Act, 1998 (Act No. 36 of 1998) (the Act). My Department has commenced with an administrative enforcement process by issuing a notice of intention to issue a directive in terms of section 19 of the Act on 22 February 2011 requesting the mining company to cease, modify and stop any process or activities which cause pollution of the water resources, or to provide reasons within certain time frames why the Department should not exercise those powers and issue a directive in terms of section 19 of the Act.

Falls away.
Falls away.
Falls away.
Although my Department has not issued a valid water use license to the mining company, | would like to advise that the use of dynamite forms part of the mining
method as contained in an application for a mining right from the Department of Mineral Resources. To this end, my Department’s license does not address the use of

dynamite.

Falls away.

---00000---
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Question Asked By: Ms SV Kalyan
Question Asked To: Minister of Mineral Resources
Question:
T Whether the mining company Delfsand, operating between Cullinan and Rayton, has a valid water use license, if not, why is being allowed to operate, if so; (a) When was the license issued and (b} who issued the license; .
3. Where can members of the public obtain copies of the water license;

4. Whether the license permits the use of dynamite in and around a water course, if so, how can this be justified, if not, what are the relevant details?
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Delf Sand mining

1. Pienaarspoort Ontwikkeling (Pty) Lid holds an existing Mining Right, Ref No GP30/5/1/2/2(79)MR, for the mining of sand on a portion of portion 55 of the farm Pienaarspoort 338JR, Cullinan, Gauteng, which have

been withdrawn.

2. Delf Sand CC holds an existing Mining Right MP4/97 on the remaining portion of portion 10 of the farm Pienaarspoort 339JR. An application for conversion has been submitted to DME, Gauteng during August 2004 and this was approved.

3. The proposed mining project involved :

1. The mining of the alluvial sand deposit, consisting of weathered quartzite of the Magaliesberg Formation, at the south-eastern section of the propesed mining area. This is in operation.
2. The opencast mining, by drilling and blasting, of quarsitic hardrock at the western section of the proposed mining area.

2|Page


Delf Sand is starting their quarsitic hardrock operations. The location is indicated below. This will severely affect this

area.

Hardrock Mining
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Mine position relative to Rayton
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